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In-/Output Specifications  
GSM modem

Siemens cellular engine TC35
Dual Band EGSM 9900 and 

GSM1800
Output power Class 4 (2W) EGSM900

Class 1 (1W) GSM1800
Antenna FME

Supply Specifications  
Power supply 

from Controller: 5 V DC
Power dissipation ≤ 1 W

General Specifications  
Power ON delay < 2.5 s (+ Controller 

power on delay)
Indication for

Supply ON LED, green
Ant. comm GSM LED, yellow

Environment
Degree of protection IP 20
Pollution degree 3 (IEC 60664)
Operating temperature    0° to +50°C 

(+32° to +122°F)
Storage temperature         -20° to +85°C 

(-4° to +185°F) 
Humidity (non-condensing)     20 to 80% RH
Mechanical resistance

Shock                       15 G (11 ms)
Vibration                    2 G (6 to 55 Hz)

Dimensions H4-housing
Weight 200 g

GB Specifications

GSM Modem Option
The BH4-CTRLAG has a built-in GSM Modem which
enables monitoring and control of Dupline signals via
SMS messages to/from mobile GSM telephones. There
are 3 different ways to use SMS messaging:
• The Controller can be programmed to send out event-
based SMS messages. The event can be a channel
switching ON or OFF, or it can be an analog signal
crossing a set-point.
• Requests for status of digital or analog data can be sent
and answered via SMS messages
• Status of digital channels can be controlled by send-
ing commands via SMS messages.

In order to make use of the GSM modem, the following
is required:

• A SIM-card with the pin-code 9090 needs to be insert-
ed into the slot in the front of BH4-CTRLAG. 

• A GSM antenna needs to be connected to the FME
connector on BH4-CTRLAG. Any 900 Mhz GSM anten-
na with an FME connector can be used. The antenna
forms part of accessories, and the ordering number is
Ant1. If the unit is installed in a metal enclosure, the
antenna must be installed outside the enclosure and
connected to the Controller via a cable (an antenna of
this type is available as accessory).
A LED in the front of BH4-CTRLAG indicates the status
of the GSM modem. By emitting different blink patterns,
the LED indicates "connecting", "SIM-card missing", "No
network found", "No response from modem", "SMS sent"
and "SMS received".

Mode of Operation

Daten Signaleingang/-ausgang
GSM-modem

Siemens Cellular Engine TC35
Dual-Band EGSM9900 und 

GSM1800 
Ausgangsleistung Klasse 4 (2 W) EGSM 900 

Klasse 1 (1 W) GSM1800 
Antenne FME

Daten Betriebsspannung
Betriebsspannung        

vom Controller: 5 V DC
Verlustleistung ≤ 1 Wz

D Daten

Option modem GSM
Le BH4-CTRLAG comprend un modem GSM intégré qui
permet la surveillance et le contrôle des signaux
Dupline par SMS vers et depuis des téléphones porta-
bles GSM. Vous pouvez utiliser la fonction SMS de trois
façons :

• Le contrôleur peut être programmé pour envoyer des
SMS selon les événements qui se produisent. Il peut s’a-
gir de l’activation ou de la désactivation d’un canal ou
du dépassement d’un point de consigne par un signal
analogique.
• Des demandes d’état des données numériques ou
analogiques et les réponses à de telles de mandes peu-
vent être transmises par SMS.
• L’état des canaux numériques peut être contrôlé en
envoyant des commandes par SMS.

Configuration requise pour l’utilisation du modem
GSM:

• Une carte SIM avec le code PIN 9090 doit être insérée
dans la fente à l’avant de l’unité BH4-CTRLAG.
• Une antenne GSM doit être raccordée au connecteur
FME sur l’unité BH4-CTRLAG. N'importe quelle
antenne GSM de 900 mégahertz avec un connecteur de
FME peut être utilisée. L'antenne fait partie d'acces-
soires, et la référence est ANT1.  Si l’unité est installée
dans une enceinte métallique, l’antenne doit être instal-
lée à l’extérieur de cette dernière et raccordée au con -
 trô leur via un câble (une antenne de ce type est
disponible en option).
Une LED à l’avant de l’unité BH4-CTRLAG indique l’é-
tat du modem GSM. Les différentes séquences de clig-
notement émises par la LED indiquent « Connexion en
cours », « Carte SIM absente », « Aucun réseau trouvé », 
« Aucune réponse du modem », « SMS envoyé » et «
SMS reçu ».

Principe de fonctionnement

Especificaciones de Entrada/Salida
Módem GSM

Motor celular Siemens TC35 
Banda dual EGSM9900 y GSM1800 
Potencia de salida Clase 4 (2 W) EGSM900 

Clase 1 (1 W) GSM1800 
Antena FME

Especificaciones de Alimentaciòn
Alimentación        

desde el Controlador 5 V CC
disipación de potencia ≤ 1 W

Especificaciones Generales
Retardo a la conexión < 2,5 s (+ retardo a la 

conexión del controlador)
Indicación de 

Alimentación encendida LED verde 
Ant. com GSM LED rojo

Entorno 
Grado de protección IP 20 
Grado de contaminación 3 (IEC 60664) 
Temperatura 

de funcionamiento  De 0 a +50 °C
Temperatura 

de almacenamiento  De -20 a +85 °C 
Humedad 

(sin condensación) De 20 a 80% 
de humedad relativa

Resistencia mecánica 
Choque                       15 G (11 ms) 
Vibración                    2 G (de 6 a 55 Hz)

Dimensiones / Material  Caja H4
Peso 200 g

E Especificaciones

User Manual
Bedienungsanleitung
Manuel de l’utilisateur
Manual del Usario
Handboek van de
gebruiker
Bruksanvisning
Brukerveiledning 
Brugervejledning

Módem GSM opcional
El BH4-CTRLAG lleva incorporado un módem GSM
para la vigilancia y el control de las señales Dupline a
través de mensajes SMS desde y hacia teléfonos móviles
GSM. Los mensajes SMS pueden utilizarse de tres man-
eras distintas:

• El controlador puede programarse para emitir men-
sajes SMS basados en eventos. Un evento puede ser la
activación o des activación de un canal, o una señal
analógica sobrepasando un punto de consigna.

Modo de funcionamiento

Caractéristiques d’entrée/de sortie
Modem GSM
  Moteur cellulaire Siemens TC35 
  Bibande EGSM9900 et GSM1800
Puissance de sortie  Classe 4 (2 W) 
  EGSM900 
  Classe 1 (1 W) 
  GSM1800 
Antenne FME

Caractéristiques d’alimentation
Alimentation électrique        
  par le contrôleur: 5 V c.c.
  Dissipation de puissance ≤ 1 W

Caractéristiques générales
Délai de mise sous tension < 2,5 s (+ délai de mise

sous tension du contrô-
leur)

Indication pour 
  Alimentation MARCHE LED, verte 
  Comm. ant. GSM LED, jaune
Environnement 
  Degré de protection IP 20 
  Degré de pollution 3 (CEI 60664) 
  Température 
  de fonctionnement 0 à +50 °C 
Température de stockage     -20 à +85 °C
  Humidité (sans condensation) 20 à 80 % HR
Résistance mécanique 
  Chocs                       15 G (11 ms) 
  Vibrations                    2 G (6 à 55 Hz)
Dimensions / matériau Boîtier H4
Poids 200 g

F Caractéristiques

GSM-Modem-Funktion
BH4-CTRLAG mit eingebautem GSM-Modem
ermöglicht Über wachung und Steuerung von Dupline-
Signalen über SMS-Mit teilungen an/von GSM-Handys.
Drei SMS-Mitteilungs funktionen stehen zur Verfügung:
• Der Controller lässt sich für die Ausgabe ereignis-
basierter SMS-Mitteilungen programmieren. Ereignisse
sind z. B. das Ein- bzw. Ausschalten eines Kanals oder
die Überschreitung eines Sollwertes durch ein
Analogsignal.
• Zustandsabfragen digitaler oder analoger Daten kön-
nen mit Hilfe von SMS-Mitteilungen abgeschickt oder
empfangen werden.
• Der Zustand digitaler Kanäle kann durch die Ausgabe
von Befehlen in SMS-Mitteilungen geprüft werden.

Für den Einsatz des GSM-Modems sind folgende
Voraus setzungen zu erfüllen:

• Eine SIM-Karte mit dem Pin-Code 9090 muss in die
Ein stecköffnung an der Vor  derseite des BH4-CTRLAG
ein gesteckt werden. 
• Eine GSM-Antenne ist an den FME-Anschluss an
BH4-CTRLAG anzuschließen. Jede 900 MHZ G/M
Antenne mit einem FME-Anschluss kann benutzt wer-
den. Die Antenne ist Zubehör und die Bestellnummer
ist Ant1. Wenn das installierte Gerät von Metall
umgeben ist, muss die Antenne außerhalb des
Metallmantels installiert und an den Controller mit
einem Kabel angeschlossen werden (eine Antenne
diesen Typs ist als Zubehör erhältlich).
Eine LED an der BH4-CTRLAG-Front gibt den GSM-
Modemzustand an. Durch unter   schiedliche Blinkfolgen
der LED wird Fol gen des angegeben: “Verbin det”,
“Keine SIM-Karte”, “Kein Netzwerk gefunden”, “Keine
Antwort vom Modem”, “SMS abgeschickt” und “SMS
empfangen”.

Arbeitsweisse

Invoer/Uitvoerspecificaties
GSM-modem

Siemens cellular engine TC35
Dual Band EGSM9900 en 

GSM1800 
Outputvermogen Klasse 4 (2W) EGSM900

Klasse 1 (1W) GSM1800
Antenne FME

Toevoerspecificaties
Voeding        

van Controller 5 V DC
vermogensdissipatie ≤ 1 W

Algemene specificaties
Vertraging stroom AAN < 2,5 s (+ Vertraging

controller power aan)
Indicatie voor

Voeding AAN LED, groen
Ant. comm GSM LED, geel

Milieu
Beschermingsniveau IP 20
Vervuilingsgraad 3 (IEC 60664) 
Bedrijfstemperatuur       0 tot +50°C 
Opslagtemperatuur         -20 tot +85°C 
Vochtigheid 

(niet-condenserend) 20 tot 80% RV
Mechanische weerstand

Schok                       15 G (11 ms)
Vibratie                    2 G (6 tot 55 Hz)

Afmetingen / Materiaal H4-behuizing
Gewicht 200 g

NL Specificaties

GSM-modemoptie
De BH4-CTRLAG heeft een ingebouwde GSM-modem
waarmee bewaking en besturing van Dupline-signalen
via SMS-berichten naar/van mobiele GSM-telefoons
mogelijk is. Er zijn 3 verschillende manieren om SMS
messaging te gebruiken:
• De controller kan worden geprogrammeerd om
gebeurtenis-gebaseerde SMS-berichten te verzenden.
De gebeurtenis kan een kanaal zijn dat wordt in- of 
uitgeschakeld of het kan een analoog signaal zijn dat
een setpoint passeert.
• Statusverzoeken van digitale of analoge data kunnen
via SMS-berichten worden verzonden en beantwoord.
• De status van digitale kanalen kan worden bestuurd
door het verzenden van commando's via SMS-bericht-
en.

Om van de GSM-modem gebruik te kunnen maken is
het volgende vereist:

• Een SIM-kaart met pincode 9090 dient in de gleuf aan
de voorkant van BH4-CTRLAG te worden ingebracht. 
• Een GSM-antenne moet op de FME-connector op
BH4-CTRLAG worden aangesloten. Elke 900 Mhz GSM
antenne met een FME connector kan gebruikt worden.
De antenne is een accessoires. Het bestelnummer is
Ant1. Wanneer de eenheid in een metalen behuizing is
geïnstalleerd moet de antenne buiten de behuizing wor-
den geïnstalleerd en met de controller via een kabel

Werkingsmodus

Ind-/utgångspecifikationer
GSM-modem

Siemens mobilenhet TC35
Dubbelband EGSM9900 och GSM1800 
Uteffekt Klass 4 (2W) EGSM900 

Klass 1 (1W) GSM1800
Antenn FME

Specifikationer för matning
Spänningsmatning        

från mätare: 5 V DC
effektförlust ≤ 1 W

Almänna specifikationer
Fördröjning ström PÅ < 2,5 s (+ fördröjning

mätarström på) 
Indikation för

Spänning PÅ LED, grön
Ant. komm. GSM LED, gul

Miljö
Skyddsklass IP 20
Miljöklass 3 (IEC 60664)
Drifttemperatur      0 till +50 °C 
Förvaringstemperatur     -20 till +85 °C  
Luftfuktighet 

(icke-kondenserande) 20 till 80 % RH
Mekaniskt motstånd

Chock                       15 G (11 ms)
Vibration                    2 G (6 till 55 Hz)
Mått/material H4-hölje

Vikt 200 g

S Specifikationer

Allgemeine technische Daten
Einschaltverzögerung < 2,5 s (+ Controller-

Einschaltverzögerung)
Funktionsanzeige für

Betriebsspannung EIN LED, grün
Ant.-Komm. GSM LED, gelb

Umgebungsbedingungen
Schutzart IP 20 
Verschmutzungsgrad 3 (IEC 60664) 
Betriebstemperatur      0 bis +50 °C
Lagertemperatur         -20 bis +85 °C
Luftfeuchtigkeit

(nicht kondensierend) 20 bis 80 % rel. F.
Mechanische Beanspruchung

Stoßfestigkeit                    15 G (11 ms)
Rüttelfestigkeit                    2 G (6 bis 55 Hz)

Abmessungen H4-Gehäuse
Gewicht 200 g

• Se pueden enviar y contestar peticiones sobre el esta-
do de datos digitales o analógicos a través de mensajes
SMS.
• Se puede controlar el estado de canales digitales
mediante comandos enviados a través de mensajes
SMS.

Para poder utilizar el módem GSM hay que:

• Insertar una tarjeta SIM con el código de identifi-
cación PIN 9090 en la ranura en la parte frontal del
BH4-CTRLAG. 
• Conectar una antena GSM al conector FME del BH4-
CTRLAG. Se puede usar cualquier antena GSM de 900
Mhz con conector FME. El código de la antena como
accesorio de smart-house es Ant 1. Si la unidad se insta-
la en un compartimento metálico, la antena deberá
instalarse fuera del compartimento y se conecta al con-
trolador mediante un cable (una antena de este tipo está
disponible como accesorio).
Un LED en la parte frontal del BH4-CTRLAG indica el
estado del módem GSM. Mediante distintas formas de
parpadeo el LED indica “Conectando”, “Falta tarjeta
SIM”, “Red no encontrada”, “Falta respuesta del
módem”, “SMS transmitido” y “SMS recibido”.

worden verbonden (een antenne van dit type is als
accessoire beschikbaar).

Een LED aan de voorkant van BH4-CTRLAG geeft de sta-
tus van de GSM-modem aan. Door het afgeven van ver-
schillende knipperpatronen geeft de LED “bezig met
verbinden”, “SIM-kaart ontbreekt”, “Geen netwerk
gevonden”, “Geen antwoord van modem”, “SMS ver-
zonden” en “SMS ontvangen” aan.



DK Specifikationer

Inn-/Uttgangspesifikasjoner
GSM-modem

Siemens mobilenhet TC35
Dualband EGSM9900 og GSM1800 
Utgangseffekt Klasse 4 (2W) EGSM900 

Klasse 1 (1W) GSM1800 
Antenne FME

Forsyningsspecifikasjoner
Strømforsyning       

fra styreenhet: 5 VDC
effekttap ≤ 1 W

Generelle spesifikasjoner
Innkoblingsforsinkelse < 2,5 s (+ styreenhetens

innkoblingsforsinkelse)
Indikasjon av

Forsyningsspenning PÅ Grønn lysdiode
Ant. komm. GSM Gul lysdiode

Omgivelser
Tetthetsgrad IP 20 
Forurensningsgrad 3 (IEC 60664)
Driftstemperatur       0 til +50 °C 
Lagringstemperatur         -20 til +85 °C 
Fuktighet 

(ikke-kondenserende)  20 til 80 % RH
Mekanisk motstand

Støt                       15 G (11 ms)
Vibrasjon                    2 G (6 til 55 Hz)

Dimensjoner/materiale H4-hus
Vekt 200 g

N Spesifikasjoner

Mulighet for GSM-modem
BH4-CTRLAG har et innebygd GSM-modem som mulig-
gjør over våkning og styring av Dupline-signaler via
SMS-meldinger til/fra GSM-mobiltelefoner. SMS-
meldinger kan sendes på tre ulike måter:

Styreenheten kan programmeres til å sende ut hen-
delsesbaserte SMS-meldinger. Hendelsen kan være en
kanal som aktiveres eller deaktiveres, eller det kan være
et analogt signal som overstiger en grenseverdi.
• Forespørsler om status for digitale eller analoge data
kan sendes og besvares via SMS-meldinger.
• Status for digitale kanaler kan kontrolleres ved å sende
kommandoer via SMS-meldinger.

Funksjonsbeskrivelse

Mulighed for GSM-modem
BH4-CTRLAG har indbygget GSM-modem, hvilket gør
det muligt at overvåge og styre Dupline signaler via sms-
beskeder til/fra GSM-mobiltelefoner. Sms-beskeder kan
anvendes på tre forskellige måder:

• Controlleren kan programmeres til at udsende hæn-
delsesbaserede sms-beskeder. Hændel sen kan være en
kanal, der aktiveres eller deaktiveres, eller den kan være
et analogt signal, der overstiger en grænseværdi.
• Anmodninger om status for digi tale eller analoge data
kan sendes og besvares via sms-beskeder.
• Status for digitale kanaler kan kontrolleres ved at
sende kommandoer via sms-beskeder.

For at kunne benytte GSM-modemmet kræves følgende:

• Et SIM-kort med pinkoden 9090 skal indsættes i hullet
på forsiden af BH4-CTRLAG. 
• Der skal være en GSM-antenne sluttet til FME-stikket
på BH4-CTRLAG. Enhver 900 Mhz GSM-antenne med
FME-stik kan bruges. Antennen er tilbehør og har
varenummeret ANT1. Hvis enheden er omgivet af
metal, skal antennen installeres uden for metalom-
givelserne og sluttes til controlleren via et kabel (denne
type antenne kan fås som ekstraudstyr).

En lysdiode på fronten af BH4-CTRLAG angiver GSM-
modemmets status. Ved hjælp af forskellige blinkmøn-
stre angiver lysdioden ”Tilslutter”, ”SIM-kort mangler”,
”Intet netværk fundet”, ”Intet svar fra modem”, ”Sms
sendt” og ”SMSs modtaget”.

Funktionsbeskrivelse

Indgangs-/udgangsspecifikationer
GSM-modem

Siemens mobilenhed TC35 
Dualband EGSM9900 og GSM1800 
Udgangseffekt Klasse 4 (2 W) EGSM900 

Klasse 1 (1 W) GSM1800 
Antenne FME

Forsyningsspecifikationer 
Strømforsyning       

fra controller: 5 V DC
Effekttab ≤ 1 W

Generelle specifikationer
Indkoblingsforsinkelse < 2,5 sek. (+ controllerens

indkoblingsforsinkelse)
Indikation af 

Forsyningsspænding 
tilsluttet Grøn lysdiode 

Ant.komm. GSM Gul lysdiode
ydre forhold 

Tæthedsgrad IP 20 
Beskyttelsesgrad 3 (IEC 60664) 
Driftstemperatur       0 - +50 °C 
Lagertemperatur         -20 - +85 °C
Luftfugtighed 

(ikke-kondenserende) 20-80 % RH
Mekanisk modstand 

Stød                       15 G (11 ms) 
Vibration                    2 G (6-55 Hz)

Dimensioner/materiale  H4-hus
Vægt 200 g

Wiring Diagram
Schéma de câblage / Diagrama de conexiones / Beradingsdiagram / Kopplingsschema / Koblingsskjema / Forbindelsesdiagram

Dimensions
Dimensions / Dimensiones / Afmetingen / 
Dimensioner / Dimensjoner / Dimensioner

SD card
SD-Karte
Carte SD
Tarjeta SD
SD-kaart
SD-kort

RS 232 Conn.
RS 232-Anschluss
Conn. RS 232
Con. RS 232
RS 232 Conn.
RS 232 ans.
RS 232 tilk.
RS232-tilslutning

AC supply
Betriebsspannung AC
Alimentation c.a.
Alimentación CA
Wisselstroomvoeding
Växelspänning
Vekselspenning
AC-forsyning

Batteriepuffer/Betriebs spannung DC
Batterie de se cours/ alimentation c.c.
Batería de reserva/ alimentación CC
Noodbatterij/Gelijkstroomvoeding
Batteribackup/likspänning
Batteri-backup/likespenning
Batteri-backup/DC-forsyning

GSM-Antenne
Antena GSM
GSM-antenne
GSM-antenn
GSM-antenne

TO BUS EXTENSION ON CONTROLLER 
ZUR BUS-ERWEITERUNG AM CONTROLLER
VERS L’ExTENSION DE BUS SUR LE CONTRôLEUR
A LA ExTENSIóN DE BUS EN EL CONTROLADOR
NAAR BUSExTENSIE OP CONTROLLER
TILL BUSSFöRLäNGNING PÅ MäTARE
TIL BUSSUTVIDELSE PÅ STyREENHETEN
TIL BUS-FORBINDELSE PÅ CONTROLLER

Flat cable between modules
Flachkabel zwischen
Modulen
Câble plat entre modules
Cable plano entre módulos
Platte kabel tussen modules
Plan kabel mellan moduler
Flatkabel mellom moduler
Fladkabel mellem moduler

Bus 1, 2 or 3
Bus 1, 2 oder 3
Bus 1, 2 ou 3
Bus 1, 2 ó 3
Bus 1, 2 of 3
Buss 1, 2 eller 3
Bus 1, 2 eller 3

To extension bus connector 
on Controller via flat cable

To extension bus connector 
on Controller via flat cable

Zum Erweiterungs-Bus-Connector
am Controller über Flachkabel

Vers le connecteur d’extension de
bus sur le contrôleur via câble
plat

Al conector del bus de extensión
en el controlador a través de
cable plano

Naar extensie bus-connector op
controller via platte kabel

Till förlängningbussens kontakt-
don på mätaren via plan kabel

Til bussutvidelsens tilkobling på
styreenheten via flatkabel

Til bus-forbindelsestilslutning på
controller via fladkabel

GSM-Antenne
Antena GSM
GSM-antenne
GSM-antenn
GSM-antenne

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

21 22 23 24 25

GSM
ANTENNA

 

FME

TO GSM EXTENTION 
ON CONTROLLER
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GSM-modemtillval
BH4-CTRLAG har ett inbyggt GSM-modem som gör det
möjligt att övervaka och styra Dupline signaler via SMS-
meddelanden till/från GSM-utrustade mobiltelefoner
SMS-meddelanden kan användas på 3 olika sätt:

• Mätaren kan programmeras att sända ut händelse-
baserade SMS-meddelanden. Händelsen kan vara att en
kanal slås PÅ eller AV, eller en analog signal som korsar
en inställningspunkt.
• Begäran om status på digitala eller analoga data kan
sändas och besvaras via SMS-meddelanden.
• Status på digitala kanaler kan styras genom att kom-
mandon sänds via SMS-meddelanden.

Följande behövs för att GSM-modemet ska kunna
användas:

• Ett SIM-kort med pin-koden 9090 måste sättas in i
skåran på framsidan på BH4-CTRLAG. 
• En GSM-antenn måste anslutas till FME-kontaktdonet
på BH4-CTRLAG. Valfri GSM antenn för 900 MHz med
FME kontakt kan användas. En antenn finnssom tillbe-
hör med artikelnummer ANT1. Om enheten är installer-
ad i ett metallhölje måste antennen installeras utanför
höljet och anslutas till mätaren via en kabel (en antenn
av denna typ finns som tillbehör).

En LED på framsidan av BH4-CTRLAG indikerar statusen
på GSM-modemet. Genom att sända ut olika blinkmön-
ster indikerar LED:n “ansluter”, “SIM-kort saknas”,
“Inget nätverk hittades”, “Inget svar från modemet”,
“SMS skickat” och “SMS mottaget”.

S Driftsläge Følgende er nødvendig for å kunne benytte GSM-
modemet: 

• Et SIM-kort med pinkoden 9090 må settes i hullet på
forsiden av BH4-CTRLAG. 
• Det må være en GSM-antenne koblet til FME-kontak-
ten på BH4-CTRLAG. Hvis enheten er installert i et met-
allhus, må antennen installeres utenfor huset og kobles
til styreenheten via en kabel (denne antennetypen kan
fås som ekstrautstyr).

En lysdiode på fronten av BH4-CTRLAG indikerer GSM-
modemets status. Ved hjelp av ulike blinkemønstre
indikerer lysdioden “Kobler til”, “SIM-kort mangler”,
“Finner ikke nettverk”, “Ingen svar fra modem”, “SMS
sendt” og “SMS mottatt”.


